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ice as follows:

towns and villages are qualified o hold

Mr. F. H. Schubers
Village of Affton
8t. Louis County
Missouri.

Dear 38ir:

Your letter requesting an opinion is as fol-
lows:

"On the first Tuesday of thies month
we conducted our Village election

in agcordance with the statutes of
Missouri, %o elect five new Trustees.

"It now develops that three of the
five men elected have not pald taxes,
either personal or real estate, for
several years., A number of our eiti-
gens are questioning the eligibility
of these men and also the advisability
of putting them into offiee. Today
the atiached 011],913 was placed on

my desk together with information that
another village in Migsouri is contest-
ing an election for similar reasons.

"Will you be so kind as to give us an
opinion in the matter. If the contested
men are not eligible, we will proceed
to name three other men, properly quali-
fied and acceptable."

The last national census shows the ullzg of Aff-

ton with a population of £ 5o and to be
( \m:l.ncorporatm .

Your letter does not state whether you operate
as 2 village under a special charter o under the general
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provisions of law, We are zssuming that you are not
& village under z special charter but operate as a city
under the genersal law,

‘gggfigg 7 R. 5. Mo, 1939, provides for the
E:zll:i:a on of trustees for villages, the size of Affton,
states:

"o person shall be & trustee who
shall not have attained the age

of twenty-one years; who shall not
be a male citizen of the United
8tates; who shall nct be an inhabi-
tant of the town at the time of his
ollc:::n, and reai:n tﬁ::::n tb:hﬂ
one le year next pre: H
shall not l. 2 houa.galdnr :gshtn
the limits of such town; and every
trustee shall hold his office for
the term of one year, and until a
successor is elected and qualified.*®

Section 7096, R, 8. Mo, 1939, provides as follows:

"The board of trustees shall judge

of the qualifications, elections

and returns of their own members,

and determine contdsted elections;

they may determine rules of their

own proceedings, punish any member

or other person for disorderly be-
havior in their presence, and, with

the conourrence of four of the trustees,
expel any member, but not a second time
for the same cause; they shall keep a
journal of their proceedings, and, at
the desire of any member, shall cause
the yeas and nays to be ‘akln and en-
tered on the journal, on any guestion,
resolution or ordinance; and their pro-
ceedings shall be publie.”

Segtion Article XIV, of the Missouri Constitution
provides as oi%gil: ’

*In the absence of any contrary pro-
vision, all officers now or hereafter
elected or appointed, subjeet to the
right of resignation, shall hold office
during their official terms, and until
thelr successors shall be duly elected
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or appointed and qualified."

Section 113023, 1. 8. Mo, 1939, provides:

"Any person elected or appointed %o
any coumty, c¢ity, town or Sownship
office &n this state, exocept such
officers as may be subjeet to remov-
al by impeachment, who shall fail
personally to devote his time to the
performance of the duties of such of-
fice, or who shall be guilty of any
willful or fraudulent violation or
negleet of any offieial duty, or who
shall knowingly or willfully fail oz
refuse to do or g-rfo:- any of ficial
aet or duty which by law it is his
duty to do or perform with respect

to the execution or enforcement of
the eriminal lawe of the state, shall
thereby forfeit his offige, and nay
be removed therefrom in the manner
hereinafter provided."

SONCLUSION,

The law applicable to cities of the fourth class
referred to in your request does not apply ian villages
and your problem must be decided én laws of Misso re-
lating to villages, above set out.

It is the opinion of this office that there is no
qualification, eitier to election or hol office, placed
on trustees of villages, that would disqualify those who
were elected at a viliage election at the same time being
in arrears in their village taxes,

Respectfully submitted,

APPROVED:

WM., ORRL SAWYERS
ROY MOKITTRIOK Assistant Attorney-General,
Attorney-General.
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